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A195 – PA CASE NOT FOUND FOR RI CATASTROPHIC    
     CASE 
 

 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
AHCCCS ID, Service Begin and End Dates 
 
All Catastrophic cases must have a Prior Authorization Case. 
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT A195 
 
 

1. Check RI400 for prior authorization case number. 
 
2. If no prior authorization case is found, Reinsurance Unit will deny.  

 
3. When denied for no prior authorization case number, contact the AHCCCS 

Behavioral Health Unit. 
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A196 – PA EVENT NOT FOUND FOR SERVICE DATES 

 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
AHCCCS ID, Service Begin and End Dates 
 
All Catastrophic cases must have a Prior Authorization Event for all DOS. 

 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT A196 
 
 

1.  Check RI400 for prior authorization event. 
 
2.  If no prior authorization event is found for the DOS, Reinsurance Unit 

will deny. 
 

3.  When denied for no prior authorization event date, contact the Behavioral Health         
 Unit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
   
 



   REINSURANCE EDIT RESOLUTION DOCUMENT 

_____________________________________________4_________________________________________________ 

Updated 01/31/08                                                                                                                                                        
 

 
 
 
A361 – VERIFY 30 DAYS POST DISCHARGE LTC STAY 
 

 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
Form Type L 
 
AHCCCS has requested all associated Reinsurance encounters be reviewed for 
appropriateness prior to release for processing.  AHCCCS Reinsurance 
Unit will review and clear or deny. 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT A361 
 
 

1.  Check RI120 for inpatient stay within 30 days from reported LTC DOS. 
 
2.  If no CRN is associated for DOS within 30 days, go to EC510 for 
     specific DOS to verify if a CRN has been submitted for DOS  
     within 30 days. 
 
3.  AHCCCS Reinsurance Unit will review and clear or deny. 
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A600 – MDC ALLOWED LESS THAN MDC PAID PLUS     
     MDC DEDUCTIBLE PLUS MDC COINSURANCE 
 
 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
MDC Approve, MDC Paid, MDC Deductible, MDC Coinsurance   

 
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT A600 
 

1.   Verify Medicare Approved/Allowed, Paid, Deductible and Coinsurance amounts.   
 
2.   Medicare Approved/Allowed amount should equal Medicare Paid plus Deductible   
 plus Coinsurance. 

 
3.   Extenuating circumstances may require the submission of a Reinsurance Action 
 Request, copy of paper or electronic claim and complete copy of Medicare EOB. 
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A601 – HPP NOT EQUAL TO MDC COINSURANCE 
            & DEDUCTIBLE 

 
 

FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
HP Paid, MDC Coinsurance, MDC Deductible   
 
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT A601 
 
 

1.   Verify Health Plan Paid, Medicare Coinsurance and Deductible.    
 
2.   Health Plan Paid Amount should equal Medicare Coinsurance plus Deductible. 

 
3.   Extenuating circumstances may require submission of a Reinsurance Action  
 Request, copy of paper or electronic claim and complete copy of Medicare EOB.  
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A605 – UNREASONABLE HP PAID AMT IN RELATION 
TO BILLED AMT 

 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
HP Paid, Other Coverage Payment, Bill Charge    
 
UB Form Types: HP Paid Amount, Other Coverage Payment 1 & 2, Bill Amount 
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT A605 
 
 

1.   Verify Health Plan Paid, Other Coverage Payment amounts, Billed Amount.   
 
2.   Health Plan Paid plus Other Coverage Payment 1 plus Other Coverage Payment 2 
 should not be greater than Billed Charge. 

 
3.  Extenuating circumstances may require the submission of a Reinsurance Action 
 Request, copy of paper or electronic claim and complete copy of Medicare EOB. 

 
      4.   This edit should no longer fail on Reinsurance CRNS received on or after  
 05/08/07 that have a service begin date equal to or greater than 03/23/07. 
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A615 – RI ENC REPORTED MDC DED/COIN W/O        
     SUPPORTING A1/B1/A2/B2 VALUE CODE 
 
 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
MDC  Coinsurance, MDC Deductible   
 
UB Form Types: Value Code 1 through 12  and Amount Fields    
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT A615 
 
 

4. Check Value Code and Amount and Coinsurance and Deductible amounts entered 
for discrepancies.   

 
5. A1 or B1 amounts entered should match MDC Deduct  amount. 

 
6. A2 or B2 amounts entered should match MDC Coin amount. 
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H640 – MEDICARE PAID AMOUNT EXCEEDS  
     MEDICARE APPROVED AMOUNT  
 

 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
MDC Approve, MDC Paid   
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT H640 
 
 

1.   Verify Medicare Approved/Allowed and Paid amounts.   
 
2.   Medicare Approved/Allowed amount should not be greater than Medicare Paid   
 amount. 

 
3.   Extenuating circumstances may require the submission of a Reinsurance Action 
 Request, copy of paper or electronic claim and complete copy of Medicare EOB. 
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H641 – MEDICARE DEDUCTIBLE AND COINSURANCE 
EXCEEDS BILL CHARGES  
 

 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
MDC Deductible, MDC Coinsurance, Bill Charge  

 
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT H641 
 
 

1.   Verify Medicare Deductible, Coinsurance and Billed Charge.   
 
2.   Medicare Deductible plus  Coinsurance should not be greater than Billed Charge.  

 
3.   Extenuating circumstances may require the submission of a Reinsurance Action 
 Request, copy of paper or electronic claim and complete copy of Medicare EOB. 
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H642 – MEDICARE PD, DEDUCT AND COINSURANCE 
EXCEEDS MEDICARE APPROVE 
 

 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
MDC Paid, MDC Deductible, MDC Coinsurance, MDC Approve   
 
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT H642 
 
 

1.   Verify Medicare Approved/Allowed, Paid, Deductible and Coinsurance amounts.   
 
2.   Medicare Approved/Allowed amount should equal Medicare Paid plus 
 Coinsurance plus Deductible. 

 
3.   Extenuating circumstances may require the submission of a Reinsurance Action 
 Request, copy of paper or electronic claim and complete copy of Medicare EOB. 
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H650 – UNREASONALBLE MDC PAID AMT IN         
     RELATION TO MDC APPROVED     
 

 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
MDC Approved, MDC Paid, MDC Deductible   

 
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT H650 
 
 

1.   Verify Medicare Approved/Allowed, Paid, and Deductible amounts.   
 
2.   Medicare Paid amount should equal 60% to 100% of Medicare 
 Approved/Allowed amount. 

 
3.   Note:  Medicare Part B paid amount should be reported as Other Coverage    
      Payment 1 or  Other Coverage Payment 2 on Inpatient bill type. 

 
4.   Extenuating circumstances may require the submission of a Reinsurance Action 
 Request, copy of paper or electronic claim and complete copy of Medicare EOB. 
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R280 – MEDICARE COVERAGE INDICATED BUT NOT     
     BILLED ON INPATIENT UB 
 
 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
UB Form Type I or L 
 
AHCCCS ID,  MDC Approved, MDC Paid & Service begin date. 
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT R280 
 
 

1. Verify Medicare Coverage for Recipient (RP150).   
 
2. If recipient Medicare Coverage is Part A or C and Form Type is I or L  Medicare          
 Approved and Medicare Paid fields must not be BLANK. 

 
3. Extenuating circumstances may require the submission of a Reinsurance Action 
 Request, copy of paper or electronic claim and complete copy of Medicare EOB. 
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R290 – MEDICARE COVERAGE INDICATED BUT NOT     
     PAID ON OUTPATIENT UB 
 
 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
UB Form Type O 
 
AHCCCS ID, MDC Approved, MDC Paid & Service begin date. 
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT R290 
 
 

1. Verify Medicare Coverage for Recipient (RP150).   
 
2. If recipient Medicare Coverage is Part B and Form Type is O,  Medicare 
 Approved and Medicare Paid fields must not be BLANK. 

 
3. Extenuating circumstances may require the submission of a Reinsurance Action 
 Request, copy of paper or electronic claim and complete copy of Medicare EOB. 
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R295 – MEDICARE REPORTED BUT NOT INDICATED 
 
 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
MDC Approve, MDC Paid, MDC Deductible, MDC Coinsurance, AHCCCS 
Recipient/Member ID     
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT R295 
 

1.   Verify Medicare Coverage for Recipient/Member, Form Type, Medicare 
 Approved/Allowed, Paid, Coinsurance and Deductible amounts.   
 
2.   Medicare Approved/Allowed, Paid, Coinsurance and Deductible fields should be 
 blank when Recipient/Member ID does not indicate any Medicare coverage 
 (RP150). 

 
3.   When Recipient Medicare coverage is A, Medicare Approved and Paid fields 
 should be greater than zero on Inpatient bills (form type I and L). 
        

     4. When Recipient Medicare coverage is B, Medicare Approved and Paid amounts 
 should be greater than zero on  Outpatient and professional bills (form type O, A, 
 D). 
  

5.   This edit should no longer fail on RI CRNs received on or after 05/08/07 that 
 have a service begin date equal to or greater than 05/01/07.  
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R390 - RECIPIENT REQUIRES REVIEW BY DHCM FOR  
    TRANSPLANT 
 
  
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 

AHCCCS ID, Service Begin and End Dates 
 
 

AHCCCS DHCM transplant coordinator has requested that all associated 
Reinsurance encounters be reviewed for appropriateness prior to release 

for processing.  AHCCCS Reinsurance Unit will review and clear or deny. 
 

 

HOW TO CORRECT R390 
 
 

1.  Forward E-mail to requestor for authorization to release or deny. 

 
      2.  Take appropriate action, place comments on RI106. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   REINSURANCE EDIT RESOLUTION DOCUMENT 

_____________________________________________17_________________________________________________ 

Updated 01/31/08                                                                                                                                                        
 

 
 
 
 
 
R580 – RECIPIENT HAS OTHER COVERAGE THAT        
     MUST BE BILLED FIRST 
 
 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
All Form Types 
 
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT R580 
 
 

1. Verify Third Party Coverage for Recipient (RP155).   
 
2. Verify Other Insurance amount fields 

 
3. If Recipient has Third Party Coverage, Other Coverage fields must not be 
 BLANK. 

 
4. Extenuating circumstances may require the submission of a Reinsurance Action 
 Request, copy of paper or electronic claim and complete copy of Medicare EOB. 
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R600 – MEDICARE COVERAGE INDICATED BUT NOT     
     BILLED 
 
 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
Form Type A 
 
AHCCCS ID, Procedure Code (HCPCS), MDC Approved, MDC Paid & Service begin 
date. 
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT R600 
 
 

1. Verify Medicare Coverage for Recipient (RP150).   
 
2. Verify Medicare Coverage for Procedure Code (RF113) 

 
3. If Recipient Medicare Coverage is Part B and Procedure Code Medicare 
 Coverage Indicator is Y, Medicare Approved and Medicare Paid fields must not 
 be BLANK or zero. 

 
4. Extenuating circumstances may require the submission of a Reinsurance Action 
 Request, copy of paper or electronic claim and complete copy of Medicare EOB. 
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R632 – MEDICARE APPROVED AND PAID NOT BOTH   
             PRESENT 
 

 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
MDC Approve, MDC Paid   

  
 

HOW TO CORRECT R632 
 
 

1.   Verify Medicare Approved/Allowed and Paid amounts.   
 
2.   When Medicare Approved/Allowed amount is equal to or greater than zero, 
 Medicare Paid amount must be equal to or greater than zero. 

 
3.   Extenuating circumstances may require the submission of an Edit Override 
 Request, copy of paper or electronic claim and complete copy of Medicare EOB. 
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U226 – PLAN PAID EXCEEDS TOTAL BILL CHARGES 
 

 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 

 
Plan Payment, Total Bill Amount 
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT U226 
 
 

 When/if Health Plan paid amount is equal to the billed amount on an associated 
INPATIENT HOSPITAL encounter, then the Contractor must submit an Edit 
Override request form with the contractual documentation of why your reported plan 
paid amount is equal to the billed amount.  The AHCCCS Reinsurance unit will 
review/research your request and adjudicate the edit override or request additional 
documentation from the Contractor. 
 

 When Health Plan paid amount is equal to or exceeds the billed amount on a LTC 
encounter, the AHCCCS Reinsurance unit will review and release the pended 
associated encounter when the difference between the reported plan paid amount 
and the reported billed amount is less than $1,000 or 10%.  When the difference is 
greater than $1,000.00 or 10% the Contractor must furnish documentation to 
support their reimbursement for the AHCCCS Reinsurance unit to review.   The 
edit will either be overridden or additional information will be requested from the 
Contractor. 

 
 AHCCCS reserves the right to request additional documentation in support of the 

reported plan paid amount. 
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Z550 – LTC CLAIM OVERLAPS DATE OF SERVICE ON  
            INPATIENT CLAIM 

 
 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
AHCCCS ID, Form Type, Patient Status, Service Begin and End Dates 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT Z550 
 
 

1.  Overlapping CRN can be identified on the RI270 screen. 
 
2.  Contractor must take appropriate action to release pend. 

a) void/replace original CRN 
b) submit split dates of service 
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Z560 – INPATIENT CLAIM OVERLAPS DATE OF 
SERVICE ON LTC CLAIM 
 

 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
AHCCCS ID, Form type, Patient Status, Service Begin and End Dates  
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT Z560 
 

 
1.  Overlapping CRN can be identified on the RI270 screen. 
 
2.  Contractor must take appropriate action to release pend. 

a) void/replace original CRN 
b) submit split dates of service 
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Z610 – EXACT DUPLICATE FOUND 
 
 
 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
AHCCCS ID, Bill Type, Patient Status, Service Provider ID, Service Begin and End 
Dates  
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT Z610 
 
 
 1.   Exact duplicate CRN can be identified on the RI270 screen 
 
 2.   Contractor must void/replace original CRN or duplicate  
 
 3.   AHCCCS Reinsurance Unit will deny any CRN editing for Z610 and the duplicate                    

CRN.  Contractor must advise the Reinsurance Unit when the appropriate action has 
been taken 

 
4.  Take appropriate action, place comments on RI106. 
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Z620 – NEAR DUPLICATE FOUND 
 

 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
AHCCCS ID, Bill Type, Patient Status, Service Provider ID, Service Begin and End 
Dates 
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT Z620 
 
 

1.  Near duplicate CRN can be identified on RI270 screen. 
 
2.  Contractor must void/replace original CRN or near duplicate CRN. 
 
3. AHCCCS Reinsurance Unit will deny the CRN editing for Z620 and 

the duplicate CRN.  Contractor must advise the Reinsurance Unit when the 
appropriate action has been taken. 

 
4.  Take appropriate action, place comments on RI106. 
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Z630 – NEAR DUPLICATE FOUND – FROM-THROUGH 
DATES OVERLAP 
 

 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 

AHCCCS ID, Bill Type, Patient Status, Service Provider ID, Service Begin and End 
Dates 

 
 

HOW TO CORRECT Z630 
 
 

1.   Near duplicate CRN can be identified on RI270 screen. 
 
2.   Contractor must void/replace original CRN or near duplicate CRN. 
 
3. AHCCCS Reinsurance Unit will deny the CRN editing for Z630 and 

the duplicate CRN.  Contractor must advise the Reinsurance Unit when the 
appropriate action has been taken. 
 

4.  Take appropriate action, place comments on RI106. 
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Z640 – NEAR DUPLICATE FOUND – PROVIDER NOT  
    MATCHED, DATES OVERLAP 

 
 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 

AHCCCS ID, Bill Type, Patient Status, Service Provider ID, Service Begin and End 
Dates 

 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT Z640 
 
 

1.   Near duplicate CRN can be identified on RI270 screen. 
 
2.   Contractor must void/replace original CRN or near duplicate CRN. 
 
3.  AHCCCS Reinsurance Unit will deny the CRN editing for Z640 and 

the duplicate CRN.  Contractor must advise the Reinsurance Unit when the 
appropriate action has been taken. 

 
4.  Take appropriate action, place comments on RI106. 
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Z655 – LTC CVG LIMITED TO 90 DAYS FOR ACUTE   
             CARE 
 

 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
AHCCCS ID, Form Type, Service Begin and End Dates 
 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT Z655 
 
 

1.  All associated LTC Reinsurance encounters will pend for Z655. 
  
2.  AHCCCS Reinsurance Unit will calculate the reported LTC DOS.  
     For reported DOS less than 90 days the pend will be cleared. 
 
3.  If the reported LTC DOS exceeds the 90 days limit per contract year, 
     the AHCCCS Reinsurance Unit will deny the CRN and the Contractor 
    must void/replace as appropriate. 
 
4.  Take appropriate action, place comments on RI106. 
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Z720 – EXACT DUPLICATE FOUND: 
 
 
 
 
 
FIELDS INVOLVED: 
 
AHCCCS ID, Service Provider ID, Service Begin and End Dates & HCPCS Procedure 
Codes. 
 
 

HOW TO CORRECT Z720 
 
 

1.   Near duplicate CRN can be identified on RI270 screen. 
 
2.   Contractor must delete, void/replace original CRN or near duplicate CRN. 
 
4. AHCCCS Reinsurance Unit will deny the CRN editing for Z720 and 

the duplicate CRN.  Contractor must advise the Reinsurance Unit when the 
appropriate action has been taken. 
 

4.  Take appropriate action, place comments on RI106. 

 


